09/15/2022 11:22 AM Pages: 1 of 9 Fees: \$211.50

Skagit County Auditor, WA

Return Address: Land Title and Escrow Company 111 E. George Hopper Road Burlington, WA 98233 207118-LT

> REVIEWED BY SKAGIT COUNTY TREASURER DEPUTY Lena Thompson DATE .09/15/2022

AFFIDAVIT (LACK OF PROBATE)

The undersigned affiant/grantee Linda M. I	Hanger , being first du Jame of Affiant	nly sworn deposes and states as follows:			
That they are a rightful heir as listed on hei	rs at law, to the real property desc	ribed below, and is			
Surviving Spouse	of Ralph Leo	of Ralph Leon Hanger .			
Relationship to decedent		Decedent/Grantor			
who died on March 21, 2004	at				
Date					
Burlington	Skagit	Washington			
City	County	State			
REAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THI Abbreviated Legal Description: Ptn Tr. A Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account N (Attach full legal description of the proper	<u>Morgan's Tracts</u> Jumber: <u>3959-000-016-0106/P676</u>	<u>25</u>			
Decedent left no Last Will and Testan	nent.				
X Decedent left a Last Will and Testame	ent which HAS NOT been Probate	ed or Revoked.			
"Heirs at law" includes surviving spouse parents, brothers and sisters of the deceder pages if necessary)					

REV 84 0017 (1/3/17) Page 1 of 3

202209150027 09/15/2022 11:22 AM Page 2 of 9

Linda M. Hanger,	82	Spouse	<u> </u>	
400 Gardner Road, Bu	rlington WA 98233			
Full name, age, relation	onship, address			
Full name, age, relatio	onship, address			
			_ _	
Full name, age, relati	onship, address			
Full name, age, relati	onship, address			
Full name, age, relati	onship, address			
			_	<u> </u>
Full name, age, relati	onship, address			
				<u> </u>
Full name, age, relat	ionship, address			_
Full name, age, relat	ionship, address			

REV 84 0017 (1/3/17) Page 2 of 3

a lulla		
Dated:		
Linda M. Hanger		
Affiant's full name		-
3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(360) 202-7131		-
Telephone number		
	400 Gardner Road	
	Street	
Burlington	WA	98233
City	State	Zip Code
11 m 2'		
most 1 1 some	<u>سومه</u>	September 14, 2022
Signature	9	Date
	1822 - ^ 4 8 4 8 6 7 7 6 4 8 4 8 4 8 6 8 6 6 6 7 8 8 8 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	
STATE OF WASHINGTON	>	
COUNTY OF SKAGIT		
COUNT Of SIGNOT		
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me	on this /Um day of 32	PTELDE €, 2022 by
LINDA M. HANGER		•
10941110		William C SHA
- CESPULLUCU		UIII OS MENT E OU
Signature		10, 30 miles
Norwell		A NOTARY W.
Title		PUBLIC :
		PUBLIC
My appointment expires: Aug. 10, 2	25 0.	PUBLIC COMM 1600
·		OF WASHINIT
		"Minimilate"

STATE OF WASHINGTON. Deparament joy health

Ne Mamber 233-64	Washington State Cert	ficate of Death	State File Number	
RAL	PH LEON	HANGER		m Date ch 21 2004
	dey 4b: Under i Yest No. Under Months Days Hours	Day B Swist Say Let /At	a. Co.	inty of Death
Birthdate Ba. Sirth	place (City, Town, or County) 8B, (State or For		Education	kagit
XXXXXXXXX Va. 6. Was Decement of Hispanic Origin? p No.		edent's Rece(b)	Forage	12, Web Decodent ever in U.S. Armed Forces? N
3a. Residence: Number and Street (e.g.		Nucasian	13b. City or Town	
400 North Gardne			Burlin	
Skagit	d. Tribel Reservation Name (# applicable) 1	Washington _	13f. Zip Code + 4 98233	13g. Inside City Limits?
12 years	Martial Status at Time of Death Married k done during most of working life. (BO NOT USE NO.)	B. Surviving Spouse's Name (Give num Linda Ellis		* . , *
Truck Driver	The second of the second of	Long Haul 1	rucking	<u></u>
19. Father's Name (First, Middle, Lest, Suff Lendal Leon H		20. Mother's Name Before Firs Sarah An	nanda (XXX	X
71. Informant's Name		Mailing Address: Number & Street or RFD No	a. CityorTown Sta	nte Zip
Linda Hanger 24. Place of Death, T Death Occurred in a Ho		400 N Gardner Ros		ton, WA 98233
25. Facility Name (if not a facility, give num	A	Decedent's I	lome	State 27. Zip Code
400 North Gardne	er Road A A	Burling	tion 3 30. Location-City/To	WA 98233
Burial 21. Name and Complete Address of Fu	Union Cemetery	Te comments, comments	Sedro-We	
Lemley Chapel 33. Funeral Director Signature 2	1008 third St. S	edro-Woolley, Na	98284 M	arch 27, 2004
<u> </u>	Course of Death es, injuries, or complications – that directly cuter fibrillation without showing the effology	(See Instructions and examples)		7 3 X 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
MMEDIATE CAUSE (Finel disease or condition resulting in death) Sequentially list conditions, if any, tead to the cause listed on line a. Enter the NMPERLYING CAUSE (disease or in that initiated the events resulting in	one to Corney Great O	Due to (or se a consequence of): Due to (or se a consequence of): Due to (or se a consequence of):	ctions	Interval between Oracl & Death Lead Interval Between Oracl & Death Lead Interval between Oracl & Death Thereof between Oracl & Death
cleefh)LAST	a Hypercholotero	Emin & agent	to Smothing	307can
Seven Mittel Re CORD	anting to deathful not resulting in the under	hing cause given above	36. Autopsyl	37. Were autopsy findings available to complete the Cause of Death?
36. Nammer of Doubth	39. If female. ☐ Not pregnant within past year.	Not pregnant, but pregnant within 42	days before death	40. Did tobacco use contribute to death?
Accident Undetermined Suicide Pending	·	Not pregnant, but pregnant 43 days t Unknown if pregnant within the past	year	
41. Date of Injury (MADDC(177)	<u> </u>	njury (e.g., Decedent's home, construction s	ite, restaurant, wooded area	1 44. Injury at Work?
45. Location of Injury: Number & Stre Kity or Torn:	et:	Stete	Ap). Ziń	No. Codé+ 4:
46. Describe how injury occurred			67. If transportation i	injury, specify:
48a. Certifying Physicial To the best	of by Incythologe steeds occurred at the time, date	and 48b. Medical Examiner/Co	Passenger	Cither (Specify) mination, and/or investigation, in my
brace and one to the commerce and by	THULL W	opinion, death occurred at	the time, date; and place, en	d due to the cause(s) and manner stated
M9. Name and Address of Certifier - Stephen Aldrich	Physician, Medical Examiner or Coroner (T , MD 1030 Fairhay	peorPrint) ren Ave Burlingto	n, WA 98233	. Hour of Death (24hrs) 0900 hrs
51. Name and Title of Attending Phys	sidan if other than Certifler (Type or Print)	.v		Date Certified Museumm March 22, 2004
53. Title of Certifler Physician	54. Ucense Number USA 000 (3642	55. ME/Coroner File Nur NJA = 084	mber 58. Was	case referred to medical examiner?
S7. Registrar Signature X	Denothy Eppe	COLOR DE LA COLOR	156. Date Received	
59. Record Amendment	Rem Docum	Photographic and the state of t	(MM/DD/YYYY) Reviewed by	MAR 2 3 2004
		QTA no		

DOH 01-003 (5/90

202209150027

09/15/2022 11:22 AM Page 5 of 9

Affidavit for Correction

P.O. Box 9709 Olympia, WA 98507-9709 (360) 236-4300

neuith	This is a legal Docume	ent. Comple	ete in ink a	and do not	alter. (360) 2	a, WA 98507-9709 36-4300
	STATI	E OFFICE (ISE ONLY		-	A Property of the Control of the Con
State File Number	Fee Number		Initials	Date	 	Affidavit Number
	Use the section below for	r requesting	g any chai	nges on the	e record.	•
Record Type: Birth	☐ Death			arriage		Dissolution
Name on record:			2. Date o	of Event:	3. Place	of Event: (City or County)
4. Father's Full Name (For	Birth): (Husband for Marriage or Dis	solution) 5. I	Mother's Fu	ull Name (Fo	or Birth): (Wife fo	or Marriage or Dissolution)
	The Record is In	correct or Ir	complete	as follows:		
	Record now shows:		<u></u>		The True fact is	:
6.		7.				
8.		9.	-			
10.		11.			- <u></u>	
12.		13.				
14. I represent the person	n as: Self Parent C	Guardian Other (Spec		mant	Telephone	Number:
L declare under penalty o	f perjury under the laws of the	State of Was	shington th	at the force	oing is true an	d correct.
15. Signature: All vital records are registered certificate must be returned wit	as received. An item may be changed hin one year of the date it was issued to	7. Address: by affidavit or o receive a rep	ily once. Sub	sequent chan	ges must be ma	de by court order. The incorrect
1	hed by documentary proof submitted	d with the affic Medical	lavit Record Record (DD-2 cord		School Rec Voter's Reg effective da	Istration Card (if it bears an
Birth Certificates:			,			
The proof(s) must mat name to be Mary Ann I are to be made and to be made an	ardian (if the child is under 18), or the a ch exactly the asserted true fact(s). For Doe, Mary A. Doe or M.A. Doe does no more) years old or have been establish ent(s) or legal guardian may change the ty change. Subsequent changes will re- nay be the mother's maiden name or fal ame changes require a certified copy of their child's first or middle name by co- be used to add a father to a birth cer	example, if the t prove the nar- led within five yase child's last in quire a certified ther's name (if f a court order mpleting and s	e affidavit say me is Mary Ar years of birth. ame with an a d copy of a co present on the ed name chail igning an affi	is the name is an Doe. affidavit for con ourt ordered no e certificate) onge. Minor spe davit for corre	Mary Ann Doe, the rection, provided ame change. It any combinationally changes muchling changes muchlon (until their continuation)	nen the proof must show the bit on of the two. ay be made with an affidavit and thild's 18th birthday).
Death Certificates:						
information. 2. The medical information	e funeral director, or executors/administor on (cause of death) may be changed or ays from date of death please contact t	nly by the certi	fying physicia	an or the coror	ner/medical exam	niner.
Marriage/Dissolution (Divorce)	Certificates:					
Personal fact(s) (mino To change the date or	r spelling changes in name, date or pla place of marriage or dissolution, the o	ice of birth or r fficiant (marria	esidence) ma ge) or clerk o	ly be changed f court (dissolu	by affidavit (with utlon) must sign t	proof) by the person. he affidavit.

DOH/CHS 023 (Rev. 9/2002)

CERTIFIED

MAR 23 2004

Skagit County Health Department Howard Leibrand M.D., Health Officer

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

0 F

RALPH LEON HANGER

That I, RALPH LEON HANGER, a resident of Skagit County, Washington, and being of sound and disposing mind and memory and not acting under menace, fraud, duress or the undue influence of any person whomsoever, but being mindful of the uncertainty of life and desiring to make testamentary disposition of my property and estate at the time of my death, do hereby make, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament in the manner following:

FIRST:

I hereby direct that my Personal Representative, hereinafter named, pay all of my just debts, including my funeral expenses and the expense of my last illness, and that she pay all such from the first monies coming into her hands from my estate.

SECOND:

I hereby give, devise and bequeath my entire estate to my wife, LINDA MAE HANGER provided she survives me by thirty days, but in the event that I should survive my wife or we die within thirty days of each other, I hereby give, divise and bequeath my entire estate to my child, JESSICA LYNN HANGER. I hereby purposely leave nothing to my five children born during my former marriage to Barbara, namely, JULIA A. BENSON, MARCIA A. CARTER, MARK L. HANGER, LINDA A. HANGER, and BRENT L. HANGER.

THIRD:

I hereby appoint LINDA MAE HANGER to act as Personal Representative of my estate, to serve without bond, to have all of the powers granted by law to a Personal Representative under non-intervention Wills, with full power to sell, convey, pledge, mortgage, and dispose of my entire estate without the intervention

of any Court. I hereby further provide that my estate shall be settled in the manner herein provided and stated and without the intervention of any Court except to probate this Will, to file an inventory of all property of said estate, give the required notice to creditors and to the State Board or person having charge of collection of inheritance tax and to make the settlement required by law.

FOURTH:

In the event that LINDA MAE HANGER is unable to serve as Personal Representative of my estate, I direct that MARCIA CARTER shall be the Personal Representative of my estate. I direct that MARCIA CARTER serve without bond and without the intervention of any Court as provided by law and with the powers stated in paragraph "THIRD", above.

FIFTH:

I hereby appoint LINDA MAE HANGER as Guardian of the person and estate of my said minor children. In the event that LINDA MAE HANGER is unable to serve as Guardian, I hereby direct that MARCIA CARTER serve as Guardian of the person and estate of my said minor children.

SIXTH:

I hereby revoke any and all Wills by me made and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, RALPH LEON HANGER have hereunto set my hand on this <u>Jist</u> day of <u>Jebrucry</u>, 1989, and I have called Borboro Booth and Sincle A. Howland to attest this Will by witnessing my signature hereto and by signing their names hereto as attesting witnesses.

This Will consists of three (3) sheets of typewritten matter and for the purpose of identification, I have signed my name on each sheet on the margin thereof.

$\underline{\underline{A}} \ \underline{\underline{T}} \ \underline{\underline{T}} \ \underline{\underline{E}} \ \underline{\underline{S}} \ \underline{\underline{T}} \ \underline{\underline{A}} \ \underline{\underline{T}} \ \underline{\underline{I}} \ \underline{\underline{O}} \ \underline{\underline{N}}$

We, Borborn Booth and Sinche Howland, residents of Skagit County, Washington, hereby certify that on this also day of Lobrany Town, RALPH LEON HANGER, well known to us, exhibited to us the foregoing instrument in writing which he then and there declared to be his Last Will and Testament, consisting of three (3) sheets of typewritten matter and the Testator then and there in our presence signed his name thereto; whereupon we, at his request have signed our names thereto in the presence of each other and in the presence of the said named Testator and we hereby further attest that the signature of the said Testator to said Will is the true signature of the Testator. We further certify that at the signing of this said Will, the said Testator was of sound mind and was not acting under duress or fraud.

Barbara Booth residing Sodro Woolley WITNESS

Sinclie A. Howland residing mount Vernon

RALPH ZEON HANGER

AFFIDAVIT OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESSES TO THE WILL

OF

RALPH LEON HANGER

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
SS
COUNTY OF SKAGIT

Each of the undersigned, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

I reside in the State of Washington and am of full legal age. I am personally acquainted with the above named Testator and make this affidavit at his request.

I am one of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing Will. The said instrument was signed and executed by the said Testator at Mount Vernon, in Skagit County, Washington, on the date it bears, in my presence, and the said Testator thereupon published the said instrument as, and declared the same to be his Last Will and Testament and requested me, in attestation thereof, to subscribe my name as a witness thereto.

I then and there, in the presence of the said Testator subscribed my name as a witness to the said instrument.

At the time of executing said instrument, the said

Testator was over the age of eighteen years and was of sound and

disposing mind and not acting under duress, menace, fraud, undue

influence or misrepresentation and was in all respects legally com
petent and qualified to make a Will.

Barbara Booth

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 215 day of Lobrucian

ì.

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at Mount Vernon.